devoted for the construction and start-up. The discount rate is assumed equal to 10% [41]

Pharmaceutics 2021, 13, 1371 10 of 24

and the active pharmaceutical ingredient RNA dose is assumed to approximate 30 µg,
mirroring actual commercialized values. The annual cash flow for the year n was calculated
using the equation:

Cn = (Rn − COMd,n − dn) (1 − t) + dn (14)

where Rn is the annual revenues in (€), COMd,n is the manufacturing cost the year n, dn
is the depreciation, and t is the income tax rate. The latter was set equal to 21% while a
class life of 9.5 years was assumed [41] using a 5-year Modified Accelerated Cost Recovery
System (MACRS) method of depreciation.

2.7.2. Uncertainty Analysis

A Monte-Carlo uncertainty analysis was conducted utilizing the Oracle Crystal Ball,
Austin, TX, USA software assuming a triangular distribution against maximum ±40% de-
viation of conversion. Elaborating on the former, the necessary information was generated
running sensitivity iterations of the MSPD, thus projecting the parametric change probable
fluctuation over time (see Table 3).

Table 3. Uncertainty analysis parameters.

Parameter Lowest
Conversion

Lowest
Value

Highest
Conversion

Highest
Value

HIC resin price (€/L) −10% 1857 +30% 2683
AEX membrane price (€/m2) −10% 890 +30% 1285

SEC resin price (€/L) −10% 9802 +30% 14,159
Linearization restriction enzyme price (€/unit) −10% 0.00459 +30% 0.00663

T7 polymerase price (€/mg) −10% 34,200 +30% 49,400
CleanCap Reagent (3’ OMe) AG (€/mg) −10% 223 +30% 322

AFC resin price (€/L) −10% 9802 +30% 14,159
HPLC resin price (€/L) −10% 9802 +30% 14,159

Dimethyldioctadecylammonium (DDAB) price (€/g) −10% 498,600 +30% 720,200
Cholesterol price (€/g) −10% 10 +30% 14

1,2-Dimyristoyl-rac-glycero-3-methoxypolyethylene glycol-2000
(DMG-PEG2000) price (€/g) −10% 149 +30% 215

1,2-dioctadecanoyl-sn-glycero-3-phosphocholine (DSPC) price (€/g) −10% 154 +30% 223
Discount rate (-) −40% 0.06 +40% 0.4

Income tax rate (-) −40% 0.126 +40% 0.294

3. Results
3.1. Upstream Perfusion Reactor Design

The reactor’s working volume was set to 1000 L to compensate for the desired produc-
tion flow, featuring 250 rpm mixing achieved by Rushton radial flow impeller [42]. The O2
supply was set at 30% medium saturation, pH was sustained in neutral values through the
use of ammonia buffer 25% (v/v), and the temperature at 37 ◦C by external thermal jacket.
The culture was inserted in concentration of 5% (v/v) achieving maximum Cmax value after
12 h, signaling the fermentation apex. Glucose carbon source in concentration of 8 g/L
was infused and cellular density > 107 cell/mL was documented by the S-101 supernatant